Rule 2 47

Form 2 24B

The Insolvency Act 1986

2.24B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

LIC Components Limited

Company number

03338448

In the

High Court Birmingham District Registry

Court case number
8735 of 2009

[full name of court]

We

Andrew Stephen McGill
KPMG LLP

One Snowhill

Snow Hill Queensway
Birmingham

B4 6GH

Mark Jeremy Orton
KPMG LLP

One Snowhall

Snow Hill Queensway
Birmingham

B4 6GH

Administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to
2 December 2010 24 May 2011
Signed / /\
30% dministrators  \__—" —
Dated 24 May 2011
Contact Details.
You de not have 10 give any contact information m Marganta Larraga Bielsa
the box opposite but if you do, 1t will help Companies KPMG LLP
House to contact you if there 1s a query on the form One Snowhill
The contact information that you give will be visible 1o Snow Hill Queensway
searchers of the public record Birmingham
B4 6GH Tel
DX Number DX 709850 Birmingham 26 DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the Registrar of Compantes at-

Companies Iouse, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardilf

AR -

27/05/2011 6
COMPANIES HOUSE




L1C Components Limited -
in Administration

Final Report to Creditors
Pursuant to Rule 2.47 and 2.110 of the
Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003

24 May 2011

KPMG LL P Resuuctuing

aw g/si/ NN 2




-

KPMG!

Contents

i Glossary

2 [ntroduction

3 Joint Admnusuators Proposals

4 Purpose and Progress ot Administiation
3 Funds available to cieditoss

6 Othet matters

7 Closuie of the Adnmimstration
Appendices

Appendix | — Statutory mformation
Appendiy 2 — bime cost analysis

Appendin 3 — Receipts and payments

RISL: VIR RSP0
e e e N md the ety o oo e b R L

R A T P AL O R R S T I R

Fiowd Repont 1o Creduors
APVIG LLP
2 Ven 2001

(8}

(WS}




vl
KPMG
Fondd Repront to Creditors
KPPV IEP
24 Ven 2001

1 Glossay

Jomt Admmmstratonrs Marh fetemy Orton and Ands Stephen McGilt of KPMG LLP

LIC / the Compam LIC Components Limited — i adnmunistation
{Company registered number 03338-448)

The Act Me Insoivency Act 1986

The Rules ke Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003

2 Introduction

At the tequest of the Company, acting by 1ts duectors, Mark Jeremy Orton and Andiew
Stephen McGll of KPMG LLP weie appomted Jomt Admimistiatons of LIC Components
Limited i admuustiation on 2 December 2009 m the High Courtt of Justice, Chancery
Division, Bumingham Distnict Registty  The Court case number 1s 8735 of 2009

In accordance with Rule 2 112 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003, we aie
writing 1o provide an update on the progiess of the Admimistiauon from 2 December 2010
to 24 May 2011

An abstiact 1ecepis and pdymen(s account for the pes 1od 15 attached at Appendi\ 3 Other

. ~ana

G TNATION 1ICquued Oy h@ L o1i. OF Ui nmunuw) \_r\nl\.uun-\.nm; Ruive —Gud 1w
attached at Appendix 1 together with a schedule of Admmistiators’ time costs to date at

Appendia 2

In accotdance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the
funcitons of the Jomt Admmstiators can be exercised by ether of the lomnt
Admimstiators

3 Joint Ad mnistrators’ Proposals

As pieviously advised 1n accordance with Paagraph 32(1) of Schedule Bi of the
Insolvency Act 1986 the Jount Admimistrators dispensed with the requaement to summon
an mwal meeting of ciediors under Paragraph 51 of Schedule B as the Company has
msufficient propeity to enable a disttibution to be made to unsecwed creditors other than
by virtue of sectton 176 A(2)ta) of the Insolveney Act 1986, the prescribed pait

The Jomnt Admonstiators me duty bound W summon an imtal creditors meetng #f

tequesied by creditors of the Companv whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total
debts of the Company i the presciibed manner and withmn the prescnibed period under
Paragiaph 52(2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 Under Rule 237 of the
Inselvency Rules 1986 this tequest must be made using Form 2 218 and be made within
17 davs of the date on which these proposals are sunt out

wi sad PVD02
Mnghooesan s Wb Vot ‘ O .

Pordimatpmrdd S vy




KPMG

(ol Repais 1o Credizons
APVGTLP
23 Ve 2000

Nu meching o aedilons was requistioned - accordanee with the above Thetefore the
Adimmistiators proposals were deemed 1o have been approved by the vreditors pursuant
e Rule 2 33(3) of the Insolvency Rules 1986

4 Purpose a nd Progress of Administration

4 1 Purpose of the admnistiation

Mhe Jomt Adnumistiators have performed then functions with the Paragraph 3(1)(b)
objective of achieving a better 1esult for the Company s creditors as a whole than would
be likely if the Company were wound up (without first bemng i administ ation)

4 2 Progress of the admumstiation
421 Trading

As detailed i our previous 1epott to cieditors, the Company continued to tiade under the
contiol of the Joint Admmistiators whilst sale options wete exploted with a view (o
masimising 1eahsations to creditors of the Company Unfortunately a going concein sale
of the business was not achieved and the sale of L1IC Components’ fined assets took place
on 14 January 2010 The Company finished tading shorily theieatter on 29 January 2010

The collection of ttading debts 1s now complete Total realisations m this 1espect amount
to £379,852 '

The payment of the trading expenditure 1s now also conmplete

The Fomnt Admunstrators tiadmg period has generated a trtading suiplus of approximately
£203 000 befote Tomt Admuustiators’ time costs

422 Sale of business

As mentioned above and confiimed in our previous tepoit to creditors the sale of LIC
Components fixed assets (primatily plant & machinery) to a Group company, Curtie and
Wainer Lumited was achieved on 14 lanuaiy 2009 for a cash consideration i the sum of
£152 500 plus VAT, bemng the highest offer received for those assets The Jomnt
Administiators were advised lo accept this offe:r by the ndependent valueis GVA
Grumley [ 1LP A license to occupy the Company tiadmg premuses was also granted to
Curnie and Warner for the perod from 22 January 2010 1o 31 March 2010 solely to allow
for the arderiy temoval of the assets

s gan oyl r
“”H:’!h [N [N (RPN Y BT WY . " L ol [ N )

B b Saa s on ) i
\




U
KPMG'

{ el Reprori o Crediion
APVIGTTF

24 Men 20T

e consideration was located as follows

Asset o Consuderation |
L
Plant & machmery 149 000
Funniture and equipment 1 100
Motor Vehicles 2 400
Total 152,500

4 2.3 Debton

As previoush 1epoited to creditors  the sales ledger at appomtment stood al
approximately £315,058 Total 1eahsations achieved i this tespect amount to £293 074
The remamdet of the ledger was wiiten off duc to the settlement of several credit and
debit notes

1 2.4 Adnunntrators’ Time Costs

KPMG LLP tune costs since the Jomnt Admimsttators” appomntment to 24 May 2011 are
£382.438 1epiesenting 1,381 hows at an average rate of £277 per hout [n the period fiom
2 December 2010 to 24 May 2011 we mcuiied time costs of £17,115 iepresenting 35
houts at an avelage 1ate of £311 per howr Key ateas wheie costs have been incunted are
as follows

»  Monitoring and progressing debtor collections,

»  Momtorng and progressing tradimg sales collections
»  Dealing with the tax affans of the Company

o Dealing with cieditor quertes, and

e Attendmng to all statutory duties that are associated with this type of msolvency

[n accotdance with Rule 2 106(5A) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 as the Jomn
Admimistrators made a statement under paragraph 32(1)(b) of the Insoivency Act 1986
fees wete fined by the approval of the secured cieditor, Glenson Holdings Lid and the
pteferential creditoes Approval from both classes of creditors was obtained and theiefore
the Tomt Admuustiators have drawn E172 366 (plus disbisements and VAT} in respect
of fees to date We can conflim that theie will be no Tusher fees diawn

5 Funds a vatlable to creditors

51 Secuued credirors

As evplamed i ow previous repoir Glenson (Heldings)y Lanied holds a fined wnd
floating charge debentwre ovet the Company 3 assets created on 9 May 1997

ERCTITETIN AR PSR
At nzhis resene d L O P R N e T I TU PR N TR B G PR O B TS

DI ST TR AU SIS EUIR R A




KPMG
{ il Report 1o Credhiton
APMG LR
St 2obi

As at the date of ow appuntment the indebtedness ot the Company under this debenture
was £374 896

As mentioned 1 oul previots 1epoil un 16 September 2010 Glenson was pard m tull
fiom fized and floatng chaige icahsations attibutable 1o the sale ot the Company s
assets and the collection of book debis Statntory mterest was also pawd 1o Glenson i the
sum of £7 010 accordiny to the terms ol the charge

=

32 Pieferennal credicory

The preferential clanms me made up of hohiday pay  acciued wages and salaties and
subrogated wage claims

A distuibution of 100p m the £ was made 1o the Company s preferential creditors on 21
October 2010

53 Unsecured creditors

Unfortunately there were no surplus funds o cnable the Jomt Administatois to mahe a
destiibution to this class of creditor

54 Prescribed Part estinmate

In accordance with Section 176A(2) of the Insolvency Act 1986, as added by the
Enterprise Act 2002, the Jomt Administiators arc requned to set aside a presciibed part of

thn Cammany g ant pranmin, o tbg braofie af naecer ved oreditar s thot wowd othenvrge be
T t = 1 | -

avastable to the secmed floating charge holder, unless the chaige m respect of winch the

secunity anses pie-daies 15 Scptember 2003 However, as the fived and floating charge

was created in 1997, the prescribed pait does not apply

6 Other matters

EC regulations will apply and these procecdings will be the main proceedings as defined
bl

in Airticle 3 of the EC Regulauons  The centie of mam wterest of the Company is m
England within the £C

7 Closure of the Adminstration

As theie are no assets temaimnig 1 the Company which v ould enable further 1ealisations
for the benefit of creditors the foint Admimistiaiors have sent the appiopuate notice to
the Registar of Compantes that will move thc Company mto dissolution m accordance
with Patagiaph 84 of Schedule Bl of the Insolveney Act 1986 Upon registiation of this
notice the appeintment of the Jont Admoustiators will cease to have effect and thiee
months thereafter the Company wili be dissolved

trwien PVI02 '
\'11_"11\“. ' | * 1 IEAE

IR T (RS WL




KPIMG
el Reporr io Creditans

APUGHEP

Du Ven 2ITE

This concludes the Jomt Admmistiators seport o creditors m accordanse 0 Rule 247
and Rule 2110 of the Insehenuy {Amendment) Rules 2003 Sheuld vou requie am

trthes mformation please contact Margarna L artaga o G121 335 2315

1

G

Andv MeGill
Jomnt Admnstrator

Fhe attars busmess and properny of the company aie bome mnaged by the joint administistors

Andy MeCillis authonsed 1o act as ar insolvensy practitioners by the Institue of Chrrtered Avcountants of Fagland o
Wales
Mark Orton 1s authorsed te act as an msolvency pravinoner by the Insoheney Prctiiencs Assocngon

vl e 02
i st o 0 AL 1 o t _ BEES THL Y LS Pyt

' i .




KPIIG'

Appendix |

L oned Repor v to Creanton
NV CRNNY

2 Vo 20001

Statutory mformanon — LIC Compeaents Limited

Date of meorporation
Company 1egstiauon numbet
Trading names

Present registercd otiice

Previous 1egistered office

Trading addresses

Duectors” shareholdings

Duectois

Comna ny secletary

24 Maich 1997
13338448

LIC Components Limited

One  Snowhidl, Snow Hull Queesnsway
Bimingham B4 6GH
Summer  Hill Walks, Powell  Sueeat

Bumingham Bl 3DH

Curniers Close, Canley Coventty CV4

BAW

NA

Mattyn fan Lloyd
Keith Sedgebea

Matthew Spencer T Toyd

a et IYLN02

SH el possevad D ndth N v e e

TS TSN Coperloa

C1 ot demal e B




YT
KPMG

Appendin 2

Fana! Reprent 1 € reditors
APVIGHTFP
20 Ve 201

Time Cost Analvsis tor the pertod 2 December 2018 to 24 Mav 2011

Adounstn ion & planning
 ashienng
Genery] (Cashienng,

Partnar f
Ihroeton

G 30

Reconabiations (IS accouniing 1esvieiny)

Genurib

Fees md WIP

Statutory wd conph e
Cheehlist & 1evensy

Closure and e formalities
Repotts 1o debenture holders
Suatepy Jocuments

T

Host appontment corpos on Lax
Posi apporatment VAL
Creditons

Commutees

Reporis

Croditors andd dnms

Gomal vanespondence

Pro appomtment VAL PAYD CT
Stantory iepotls
Ruahisation of 15ty
Assct Rolisatien

Debtors

| easchold propesy

e appussnncat s e S e

[y

Lotabm potid

300

150

0 50

Mhunger

020

200
7 50

070
190

030
010
200

Sahoms e e

360
035

148

200
800

585
525

050

025
050

Support Total Tim cost Vg
hours hoatl

[}

030 420 £813 50 £217 5
035 £84 00 £240 0

168 £.440 20 £262 0

410 £1 383 50 £337 4

15 50 5107 50 £329 5

300 £1,38000 £460 O

100 £24000 £240 O

685 £1 658950 £251 0

715 £1 88300 £283 3

150 £630 00 £460 O

020 360 £1308 50 £3837
010 £34 50 £345 0

300 £1 20000 £400 O

G2s £60 00 £240 (v

050 £12000 £240 O

gy feqa oo gaan o

55 08 £17 11520 £3107

Schedule of KPMG LLP charge out rates for Restructuring and other partners and
staff who may be used on this case

ddminedrator Senmor | Manager Sensor | Darector | Partner
Admimistrator Manager
2009/2010 165 225 32 405 440 515
2010/2011 173 240 345 4235 460 535
sagaf A TYHO02
Mgt wine s REME 0 e e S T TRV S LI MU [

LTI TRt IV v b




KPMG

Appendin 3

Recetpts and payments from 2 December 2019 1o 24 May 2011

ISETENIE R T T

\l ri, e L ovdd road ! A J ' RN L A

Puctnabe ol ey o

Fmd Repori o Crediion
APVIGLLP
RERYRIN LN




LIC Components Limited
(In Admnnstration)
Admunistrators' Trading Account

Statement From 92/12/2010 From 02/12/72009
of \ftans To 24/03/201 10 24/05/2011

POST-APPOINIMENT SALFS

Sales NIl 306 206 71
Scrap Sales Nil 13 64309
Rent Receivable NIL 21 166 66
Interest Charged on Admmistiators Sales NI 33744
NIL 401,356 30
PURCHASES
Purchases NiL I4 939 33
Retentton of Tule Claims NIl 10,328 21
NIL {25,267 74)
OTHER DIRECT COS1S
Duect tabouwr NIL 61,734 42
Sub contiactors NIl 8,705 05
Consumable stotes NIL 2,269 34
Employee deductions and pension NIL 4,758 61
NIL {77 487 62)

TRADING EXPENSES

Rent NIL 31,749 99
Rates NIL 11,031 04
Water 1ates NIL 1,806 §7
Heat & lLight NIL 21,627 46
Telephone/Telex/Fax NIL, 1,406 04
’ (,-an-lage NI b,854 36
Insurance 143 33 3,916 63
Bank charges & mierest NIL 600
HP/Leasing payments NIL 73100
Repatts and mamtenance 1,270 00 7,212 50
Sundry expenses Nit 53044
Vehicle 1unning cosis NiL 36397
Management Chaiges NIL 1307500
(1413 33) {95311 30

TRADING SURPLUSADEFICIT) (1,413 33) 203,289 84




LIC Components Linnted

(In Admimstration)

Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Pavments

Statement

Drom 062/12/2000

From 82/12:2009

of Atfairs To 24/65/2011 To 24/03/24041
FINED CHARGE ASSETS
194 370 00 Plant & machimen NiL NiL
142000 Fiaunes & Fungs NiL NIL
230000 Mot Vehicles Nl NIL
1303200 Bank Balance NIL NIL
16100 Properiv nights Paents NIL NI
NIL NiL.
[IXED CHARGL CREDITORS
(374 896 00) Fived charge crediton NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSE REALISATIONS
Plant & machinery NIL 149 000 00
Funmture & equipment NIL 1100 00
Motor vehicles NIL 2,400 00
100,000 00 Stock and wolk 1 progiess NIL NIL
292,000 0 Book dcbts NIL 293,073 64
12,396 GO Prepayiments and Accrued Income NiL NIL
8 630 00 Tax refunds {pre-app'ent} NIL NIL
17,239 00 VAT refunds {pre-app'ent) 7,630 36 763036
Cash ai bank NIL 13,031 62
Petty Cash NIL 88 71
i6 00 Other Debtors NIL NIL
Tanable losses tealisations NIL 2,000 00
—-—— IR 4 17Q N4y
OTHER REALISATIONS
Banh miterest, gross NIL 94 29
Trading Surplus/{ Deficit) (141333 203,289 84
Sundry Receipts NIL 16 47
(1,413 33) 203,400 60
COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrators’ fees 22,366 13 174,626 13
Inecovelable VAL 447322 4,475 22
Agents'/Valuers' fees NIL 302200
Legal fees 5375000 7294 06
Professional Fees NIL 10 039 63
Storage costs 1,205 3 4406 26
Re-diteetion of mal NiL 2600
Statutory adverusing L 163 35
PAYE & NIC NH 6 603 83
Banh chages P16 23 48118
Management Chasges NIL I§ 97500
{32910 88 {230,115 63y
PREVERENTIAL CREDITORS
Subrogated TPOCIA claim ML 2017226
Employees’ wage atiedis o NIT 2933112
~MIL (4970338,

1N S




LIC Componeats Limted
(In Admunisiration)
Admumstrators’ Abstiact of Receipts & Pavments

Startement
ot Aftans

From 02/12/2010
To 24/05/2011

From 02/12/2009
To 24032011

(212 536 00)
(41 842 00)
(17 795 00)

(2108 00Y
{371 00)

(10 000 00)

(17,584 00)

FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Floating chaige holdet NIL

NIL

UNSECURED CREDITOKS

NIL
NIL
NI,
NIL
NIL

Tiade & expense NIL
Acuiuals NIL
PAYE/NI NIL
Pension Deductions NIL
Other Crediiors NIL

NIL

DISTRIBUTIONS

Ordinary sharcholders NIL

Nit

NIL

NIL

(27,693 85)

NIL

(0 00)

REPRESENTED BY

Floating ch VAT 1ecable
Floating ¢h VAT payable
Floating ¢ch VAT conttol

47,689 79
(60,274 98)
12,585 19

(0 00)




